

**AMENDMENT** #1

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR MACKINNON

TO: SCS CSHB 44(FIN), Draft Version "F"

1 Page 4, line 8, following "14.30.356,":

2 Insert "14.30.362,"

3

4 Page 4, line 9:

5 Delete ", and ch. 34, SLA 2012"

6

7 Page 5, line 22, following "14.30.356,":

8 Insert "14.30.362,"

9

10 Page 5, line 23:

11 Delete ", and ch. 34, SLA 2012"

12

13 Page 6, line 17, following "14.30.356,":

14 Insert "14.30.362,"

15

16 Page 6, line 18:

17 Delete ", and ch. 34, SLA 2012"

18

19 Page 7, line 4:

20 Delete "ch. 34, SLA 2012"

21 Insert "AS 14.30.362"

22

23 Page 9, following line 16:

1       Insert a new bill section to read:

2       "\* **Sec. 16.** AS 14.30 is amended by adding a new section to read:

3               **Sec. 14.30.362. Suicide awareness and prevention training.** (a) A school  
4       district and the department shall provide youth suicide awareness and prevention  
5       training approved by the commissioner to each teacher, administrator, counselor, and  
6       specialist who is employed by the district or department to provide services to students  
7       in grades seven through 12 in a public school in the state at no cost to the teacher,  
8       administrator, counselor, or specialist.

9               (b) The commissioner shall approve youth suicide awareness and prevention  
10      training provided under this section if the training meets standards for professional  
11      continuing education credit in the state and is periodically reviewed by a qualified  
12      person or committee for consistency with generally accepted principles of youth  
13      suicide awareness and prevention. The training may be offered through  
14      videoconferencing or an individual program of study of designated materials.

15              (c) A person may not bring a civil action for damages against the state or a  
16      school district, or an officer, agent, or employee of the state or a school district, for a  
17      death, personal injury, or property damage that results from an act or omission in  
18      performing or failing to perform activities or duties authorized under this section. This  
19      subsection does not apply to a civil action for damages as a result of intentional  
20      misconduct with complete disregard for the safety and property of others.

21              (d) The training under this section shall be provided according to the schedule  
22      adopted by the governing body of a school district.

23              (e) The training provided or the failure to provide training under this section  
24      may not be construed to impose a specific duty of care on any person."  
25

26      Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

27

28      Page 12, line 6:

29              Delete "developing"

30              Insert "providing recommendations to the Department of Education and Early  
31      Development regarding"

1 Delete "create"

2 Insert "provide recommendations for"

3

4 Page 12, line 8, following "ch. 34, SLA 2012":

5 Insert ", and AS 14.30.362, enacted by sec. 16 of this Act"

6

7 Page 12, line 16:

8 Delete "11"

9 Insert "10"

10

11 Page 12, line 17:

12 Delete "three"

13 Insert "two"

14

15 Page 12, line 18:

16 Delete "three"

17 Insert "two"

18

19 Page 12, line 27:

20 Delete "and"

21

22 Page 12, following line 27:

23 Insert a new paragraph to read:

24 "(7) the executive director of the Statewide Suicide Prevention Council  
25 established under AS 44.29.300 or the executive director's designee; and"

26

27 Renumber the following paragraph accordingly.

28

29 Page 13, line 1:

30 Delete "2017"

31 Insert "2016"

1

2 Page 13, line 2, following "the":

3 Insert "recommendations for"

4

5 Page 13, line 8:

6 Delete "(b)(7)"

7 Insert "(b)(8)"

8

9 Page 13, line 11:

10 Delete "2017"

11 Insert "2016"

12

13 Page 13, line 19:

14 Delete all material.

15

16 Renumber the following bill section accordingly.

17

18 Page 13, following line 20:

19 Insert a new bill section to read:

20 "\* **Sec. 28.** Section 16 of this Act takes effect July 1, 2016."

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR MACKINNON

TO: SCS CSHB 44(FIN), Draft Version "F"

- 1 Page 8, lines 1 - 2:
- 2 Delete ", student, and staff"
- 3
- 4 Page 8, line 26:
- 5 Delete ", student, and staff"

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR MACKINNON

TO: SCS CSHB 44(FIN), Draft Version "F"

Page 11, following line 14:

Insert a new bill section to read:

**\*\* Sec. 21.** AS 47.17.020 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

(j) This section does not require an athletic coach who is an unpaid volunteer to report child abuse or neglect under (a)(2) of this section unless the coach

(1) volunteers for more than

(A) four hours a week for four consecutive weeks; or

(B) 20 hours a week in a one-month period;

(2) has received the training required under AS 47.17.022; and

(3) has signed a form acknowledging that the coach is required to report child abuse or neglect under this section."

Renumber the following bill section accordingly.

Page 11, following line 24:

Insert a new bill section to read:

**\*\* Sec. 23.** AS 47.17.022 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

(e) Each school district that provides training under this section shall provide notice to public and private schools located in the school district of the availability of the training and invite volunteers who are required to report abuse or neglect of children under AS 47.17.020 to participate in the training at no cost to the volunteer."

Renumber the following bill section accordingly.

AMENDMENT #4

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR MACKINNON

TO: SCS CSHB 44(FIN), Draft Version "F"

1 Page 1, lines 6 - 7:

2 Delete "**relating to physical examinations for teachers;**"

3

4 Page 2, line 6:

5 Delete "Section 15"

6 Insert "Section 14"

7

8 Page 7, lines 21 - 27:

9 Delete all material.

10

11 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

12

13 Page 12, line 10:

14 Delete "sec. 15"

15 Insert "sec. 14"

16

17 Page 12, line 12:

18 Delete "sec. 15"

19 Insert "sec. 14"

20

21 Page 13, line 20:

22 Delete "15"

23 Insert "14"